
   

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Thursday, 17 October 2019 
 
Time:  10.00 am (pre-meeting for all Committee members at 9:30am) 
 
Place: LB31/32, Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 

 
Corporate Director for Strategy and Resources 
 
Senior Governance Officer: Laura Wilson   Direct Dial: 0115 876 4305 
 
 

   
1  MEMBERSHIP CHANGE  

To note that Councillor Merlita Bryan has resigned as a member of the 
Committee. 
 

 

2  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

4  MINUTES  
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2019 
 

3 - 12 

5  PLANNING FOR WINTER PRESSURES AND EMERGENCY 
PATHWAYS TRANSFORMATION  
 

13 - 32 

6  DISCUSSION WITH THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR HEALTH, HR 
AND EQUALITIES  
 

33 - 34 

7  HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 

35 - 38 

 

IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE 
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE, IF 
POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING  
 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 

Public Document Pack



BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 
 
CITIZENS ARE ADVISED THAT THIS MEETING MAY BE RECORDED BY MEMBERS 
OF THE PUBLIC. ANY RECORDING OR REPORTING ON THIS MEETING SHOULD 
TAKE PLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL’S POLICY ON RECORDING AND 
REPORTING ON PUBLIC MEETINGS, WHICH IS AVAILABLE AT 
WWW.NOTTINGHAMCITY.GOV.UK. INDIVIDUALS INTENDING TO RECORD THE 
MEETING ARE ASKED TO NOTIFY THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE IN 
ADVANCE.



 

1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley 
House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 12 September 2019 from 10.07 
am - 12.46 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Georgia Power (Chair) 
Councillor Cate Woodward (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Phil Jackson 
Councillor Maria Joannou 
Councillor Kirsty Jones 
Councillor Angela Kandola 
Councillor Dave Liversidge 
Councillor Lauren O`Grady 
Councillor Anne Peach 
 

Councillor Merlita Bryan 
Councillor Samuel Gardiner 
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Nancy Barnard - Governance and Electoral Services Manager 
Hazel Buchanan - Director of Operations, NHS Nottingham North & East 

CCG 
Sarah Collis - Self Help Nottingham 
Lucy Dadge - Director of Commissioning, Nottingham City Clinical 

Commissioning Group 
Helene Denness - Public Health Consultant 
Marie Cann-
Livingstone 

- Teenage Pregnancy and Early Intervention Specialist 

Kate Morris - Governance Officer 
 
17  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Merlita Bryan   
Councillor Sam Gardiner 
 
18  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
None  
 
19  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2019 were confirmed as a true record 
and signed by the Chair.  
 
20  LOCAL IMPLICATIONS OF THE LONG TERM PLAN 

 
Lewis Etoria, Head of Communications and Engagement for Nottingham and 
Nottinghamshire Integrated Care System (ICS) presented a report to the Committee 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Health Scrutiny Committee - 12.09.19 

2 

on the Local Implications of the NHS Long Term Plan.  He highlighted the following 
points: 
 

(a) The NHS Long Term Plan sets out the NHS priorities in England over the next 
10 years. Local areas must develop their own plan establishing how they will 
implement the national strategy; 
 

(b) Nottingham and Nottinghamshire ICS in partnership with Healthwatch 
Nottingham and Nottinghamshire designed and delivered a programme of 
engagement to establish what is important about health care to local people. 
Information gathered will go towards informing the Local Plan; 
 

(c) There were three main methods of engagement: 

 Public engagement by the ICS through face to face consultation and 
online surveys;  

 Public engagement by Healthwatch through face to face interaction; 
and  

 Focus groups with staff and members of the public facilitated by 
Attitudes and Understanding Research. 
 

(d) The different approaches and focuses of the three methods ensured a wide 
spectrum of society was engaged, including, through Healthwatch, some of 
the harder to reach groups; 
 

(e) Throughout the engagement there were over 1000 reponses to the survey, 50 
community events, over 50 in-depth interviews/focus group participants, 3,200 
visitors to the website and social media reach of over 70,000 people; 
 

(f) Overwhelmingly the consultation established that the most valued aspect of 
the NHS is that it is free at the point of need. Frontline staff and accessibility of 
services were also valued highly by respondents;  
 

(g) There was widespread public support for urgent and emergency care along 
with mental health care, both of which are priorities within the National Long-
Term plan.  
 

(h) Prevention was also an important priority with some public reservations, as 
were finances and efficiency, but these were not as significantly supported as 
other areas;  
 

(i) There were mixed views on personalisation and choice of care as there was 
with digital innovation in healthcare. It is possible that these less supportive 
views are a result of a lack of understanding around how these aspects work 
within the NHS. This learning point is to be taken forward to raise awareness 
of how digital innovation is already working within the NHS and how it can 
benefit patients going forward; 
 

(j) The final key insight from the engagement is that staff are concerned about 
reduction in resources and an increase in demand for services;  
 

(k) Following this engagement, the next step for the ICS is to draft a plan outlining 
priorities for the next 5 years. This plan is currently being written. Close work 

Page 4



Health Scrutiny Committee - 12.09.19 

3 

with Healthwatch continues to 
[...]
 of the report and presentation and 
thanked Lewis Etoria for his attendance. They requested a written update to a future 
meeting on the Local Plan once it has been published.  
 
21  UPDATE ON PROGRESS OF GP FORWARD VIEW 

 
Lynette Dawes, Head of Primary Care – Nottingham Clinical Commissioning Group 
and Dr Manik Arora introduced the report updating the committee on the progress of 
the delivery of the GP Forward View (GPFV) focusing on improvement of access and 
quality of services within Nottingham City. They highlighted the following points:  
 

(a) Following the publication of the GPFV in 2016 there has been a commitment 
to improve general practice services across Nottingham. There have been a 

Page 5



Health Scrutiny Committee - 12.09.19 

4 

number of projects implemented in partnership with the CCG’s across 
Nottinghamshire to achieve this aim; 
 

(b) Since it was first commissioned in March 2018 a service known as GP+ has 
provided an additional 182 hours of primary care services per week including 
evening and weekends. This service is across the primary care services 
including appointments with GP’s, Nurse Practitioners and Clinical 
pharmacists and is currently offered from a city centre location;  
 

(c) The workflow optimisation initiative was launched in 2017/18 and works to 
train administrators to deal with clinical correspondence in a safe and 
confidential way. 45 out of the 50 GP practices in Nottingham participate in 
this programme and it is estimated that 40 minutes of GP time, per GP per day 
have been released. In late 2018 an evaluation took place that found that over 
1,000 GP hours were released in a year;  
 

(d) Active signposting training was delivered to GP reception staff, which allows 
them to signpost patients to the right service first time. This works alongside a 
web based directory of services and self-care information that was developed 
by the Nottingham City GP Alliance;  
 

(e) Funding was made available to pr
[...]
arie for their attendance and 
their work on reducing teenage pregnancy in Nottingham. They noted the information 
contained within the presentation and invited them to return in a year’s time to 
provide a further update.  
 
24  HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

 
Nancy Barnard, Governance and Electoral Services Manager, introduced the Health 
Scrutiny Committee Work Programme report, detailing the proposed work 
programme. There was discussion around the proposed agenda timetables and 
reports, and the committee agreed that the timetable should be altered to balance out 
workload in the upcoming months.  
 
The following amendments to the work programme were agreed: 

 Emergency Pathways Transformation and Planning for Winter Pressures will 
come to the October meeting as one item; 

 Gluten Free Prescribing and Over the Counter Medicines to be deferred from 
October to December; 

Page 10



Health Scrutiny Committee - 12.09.19 

9 

 The Portfolio Holder for Health, HR and Equalities will be attending in October 
to discuss her Portfolio; 

 Suicide Prevention Plan to be scheduled for the January meeting alongside 
the item on Young People’s Mental Health and Wellbeing. 
 

The remainder of the work programme to be discussed by the Chair and the 
Senior Governance Officer and brought back to the Committee for approval. 

 
 
  
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

17 OCTOBER 2019 

PLANNING FOR WINTER PRESSURES AND EMERGENCY PATHWAYS 
TRANSFORMATION  
 

REPORT OF HEAD OF LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE 

 
1 Purpose 
 
1.1 To review plans and preparations for managing winter pressures, 

including the implementation of the Emergency Pathways transformation. 
 
2 Action required 
 
2.1 To review Nottingham University Hospital NHS Trust’s plans for 

managing winter pressures during winter 2019/20, and how the 
implantation of the Emergency Pathways transformation will contribute to 
the plans. 

 
3 Background information 

 
3.1 In 2017/18 the Committee spoke to representatives of Nottingham 

University Hospitals NHS Trust and East Midlands Ambulance Service 
NHS Trust, who had both issued alerts regarding their services in the 
post-Christmas period, about the reasons and context for those 
pressures; how pressures were dealt with, including the effectiveness of 
the implementation of winter pressures planning and business continuity 
planning; and lessons to be learnt for the future to minimise the impact 
on patients and patient outcomes. The Committee heard about the initial 
areas of learning from this period and areas of focus for the future 
including admission and discharge pathways, supporting the needs of an 
ageing population and community bed provision. Following this, the 
Committee decided to review system plans for winter 2018/19. 

 
3.2 At its meeting on 18 October 2018, the Committee spoke to 

representatives from Nottingham University Hospitals and the A&E 
Delivery Board about winter pressures for 2018/19 and was provided 
with the following information: 

 safety and quality remained top priorities regardless of the level of 
pressure. Although there was a national requirement for at least 95% 
of Emergency Department patients to pass through the department 
within 4 hours, the flow of patients through all services was important 
so good discharge co-ordination was vital; 

 not only did services have to cope with the primary condition for which 
patients were admitted to hospital last winter, but 25-30% of mental 
health issues were unknown prior to presenting at the Emergency 
Department, and the hospital was the patient’s first point of contact 
with a medical professional; 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



 

 the A&E Board met weekly to prepare all providers for winter. The 
Board membership includes NUH Executive Leaders, NEMS, ARIVA, 
CityCare and other partners; 

 a new process had been established of ‘discharge to assess’ where 
patients
[...]
ound for issuing medications was reasonable. 
The delay could be attributed to the time taken in registering the 
medication request and the IT systems processing that information 
before it appeared at the pharmacy. There was significant investment 
in NUH’s ICT, but not all upgrades and system replacements could 
take place at the same time and so had to be carefully plotted and co-
ordinated; 

 front door mental health specialist services were the subject of 
complex commissioning arrangements and whilst changes to the way 
of working had been requested, with a lack of funding and capacity, 
the changes were not likely to be achieved in the immediate future. 
There had been 10 ‘treatment within 12 hours’ breaches since 
January 2018 and 9 of these were due to primary or additional mental 
health issues which required assessment by mental health 

Page 16



 

professionals who, due to capacity, were not able to respond 
promptly. 

 
3.5 Representatives of Nottingham University Hospitals will be attending the 

meeting to give a presentation and answer questions. 
 
4 List of attached information 
 
4.1 Presentation from Nottingham University NHS Trust. 
 
5 Background papers, other than published works or those 

disclosing exempt or confidential information 
 
5.1 None. 
 
6 Published documents referred to in compiling this report 
 
6.1 Reports and minutes of the Health Scrutiny Committee meetings held on 

22 March 2018, 18 October 2018 and 22 November 2018. 
 
7 Wards affected 
 
7.1 All. 
 
8 Contact information 
 
8.1 Laura Wilson 
 Senior Governance Officer 
 0115 8764301 
 laura.wilson@nottinghamcity.gov.uk  

Page 17

mailto:laura.wilson@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Winter 19/20 - our shared 

commitment to improving urgent and 

emergency care for patients & their 

families and the experience of our 

staff

Caroline Nolan, System Delivery Director - Urgent Care - Greater Nottingham CCGs 
and providers

Lisa Kell
[...]
n ambulance attends

P
age 24



Safety & quality monitoring

• 12-hour trolley waits: 7 year-to-date in 19/20, including 
5 due to mental health waits (compared to 7 12-hour 
trolley waits in 18/19)

• Board & Quality Assurance Committee oversight 

• Patient satisfaction scores relatively strong re: quality 
of care

• A&E Delivery Board – oversees system’s urgent & 
emergency care performance

P
age 25



Patient feedback

• Friends & Family Test scores for ED have 

declined a little. Themes include: long waits, 

poor communication and staff attitudes

• 92% in 18/19

• 89.3% year-to-date in 19/20

P
age 26



Patient experience

P
age 27



System winter plan 19/20 (1)
• NUH has a plan to right-size capacity to meet demand, which includes:

 70 escalation beds (that previously opened and closed based on demand) being 
converted into extra core beds that will be open and appropriately staffed throughout 
winter 

 Using St Francis for acute beds to create extra medical capacity at QMC 

 Opening more healthcare of older people and respiratory capacity at QMC & City 
Hospital

 As per plan, opening 30 extra assessment beds at QMC to address the current 
shortfall in Acute Medicine, which we hope will reduce the waits for beds our patients 
too often experience in our Emergency Department

 Opening three extra Critical Care beds in 19/20 for emergency cases as required to 
close some of the gap

• Alongside this physical capacity expansion, we are also continuing to improve our 
efficiency and discharge planning across our wards to improve flow through and out 
of our hospitals

P
age 28



System winter plan (2)
• Wider system developments to right-size capacity to meet demand, which includes:

 Improved use of community bed capacity for patients transferring  from NUH meaning more 
patients will benefit from the services provided

 High intensity service users - 4 mental health nurses to support frequent attendees to A&E to 
access alternative support 

 Intense Support at Home Service - avoiding admission through significant short term support at 
home (City only)

 Intense Support at Home Service - supporting earlier discharge  more  intense home-based care 
for complex needs

 Call for care extended available across all of Nottingham- rapid 2 hour response for access to 
community support

 Community respiratory service hospital to home in-reach on wards and admission avoidance  
support once at home

 Working with frailty service in A&E, supporting more patients to return  home with discharge 
wraparound support 

 Significant 7-work with care homes to recognise deterioration and respond quickly to access 
health support to prevent admission where possible 

 Joined-up, system & NHS-wide public-facing communications campaign about choosing the right 
service (including ‘Help us help you’)

P
age 29



Looking after our staff

• Focus on staff health and wellbeing

• Staff flu jabs (aiming to vaccinate over 80% of NUH 

staff by the end of November 2019 or before)

• Staff morale

P
age 30



Ongoing challenges

1. System Demand vs Capacity

2. Workforce

3. Flow through and out of NUH

4. Discharges managing to keep pace with 
admissions and patient acuity/ complex 
needs 

5. Having the right type & number of 
community beds and packages of care

P
age 31



Questions?

P
age 32



 

HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

17 OCTOBER 2019 

DISCUSSION WITH THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR HEALTH, HR AND 
EQUALITIES  
 

REPORT OF HEAD OF LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE 

 
1 Purpose 
 
1.1 To hear from the Portfolio Holder for Health, HR and Equalities on her 

main priorities and challenges for the 2019/20 municipal year in relation 
to Health. 

 
2 Action required 
 
2.1 To use the information received at the meeting from Councillor Eunice 

Campbell-Clark, Portfolio Holder for Health, HR and Equalities to inform 
questioning and identify potential areas for future scrutiny in relation to 
Health. 

 
3 Background information 

 
3.1 The key responsibilities for the Portfolio for Health, HR and Equalities 

are: 
 Health  
 Public Health and Wellbeing  
 Health inequalities  
 Smoking and avoidable injuries  
 Chair of the Health and Well Being Board  
 Mental Health and Well-being  
 Teenage Conception  
 Oral/Dental health  
 Wider Health Links  
 Health and Social Care Integration (shared)  
 Equalities 
 HR and Transformation 
 
3.2 The HR and Equalities elements of the Portfolio will be discussed at the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
4 List of attached information 
 
4.1 None. 
 
5 Background papers, other than published works or those 

disclosing exempt or confidential information 
 
5.1 None. 
 

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



 

6 Published documents referred to in compiling this report 
 
6.1 None. 
 
7 Wards affected 
 
7.1 All. 
 
8 Contact information 
 
8.1 Laura Wilson 
 Senior Governance Officer 
 0115 8764301 
 laura.wilson@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

Page 34

mailto:laura.wilson@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


 

HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

17 OCTOBER 2019 

WORK PROGRAMME  

REPORT OF HEAD OF LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE 

 
1 Purpose 
 
1.1 To consider the Committee’s work programme for 2019/20. 
 
2 Action required 
 
2.1 To discuss the work programme for the remainder of the municipal year 

and make any necessary amendments.  
 
3 Background information 

 
3.1  The Committee is responsible for setting and managing its own work 

programme.  
  
3.2  In setting the work programme, the Committee should aim for an 

outcome-focussed work programme that has clear priorities and a clear 
link to its roles and responsibilities.  

  
3.3  The work programme needs to be flexible so that issues which arise as 

the year progresses can be considered appropriately.  
  
3.4  Where there are a number of potential items that could be scrutinised in 

a given year, consideration of what represents the highest priority or area 
of risk will assist with work programme planning.  

  
3.5  Changes an
[...]
ebruary 2020 
 

Discussion with the Portfolio Holder for Adult Care and Local Transport (with a focus on the Adult Care remit) – 
Councillor Adele Williams 
To discuss the priorities and focus for the Portfolio, Council Plan priorities, budget pressures and challenges 
 
CityCare Provision of Out of Hospital Community Services Contract 
To review the provision of services by Nottingham CityCare Partnership under the Out of Hospital Community 
Services contract 
 
Healthwatch Annual Report 
To consider the annual report 
 
Work Programme 
To agree the work programme for the remainder of the municipal year 
 

12 March 2020 
 

Work Programme 2020/21 Development 
To discuss the work programme for 2019/20 
 

16 April 2020 
 

 

 
 
Items to consider: 
 

Item 

Addiction to prescription medications  

Care Quality Commission Issues and priorities in Nottingham  

Role of Local Pharmacies  

East Midlands Ambulance Service – Nottinghamshire Division  

Extension of HPV immunisation programme  

Future configuration of head and neck cancer services  

Green Paper on Social Care 

Green Paper on Prevention 

Mental Health Plan 

 
 

P
age 38


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Planning for Winter Pressures and Emergency Pathways Transformation
	Winter 2019/20

	6 Discussion with the Portfolio Holder for Health, HR and Equalities
	7 Health Scrutiny Committee Work Programme
	Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 
17 October 2019 from 10.04 am - 11.22 am 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Georgia Power (Chair)  
Councillor Sam Gardiner (minutes 29-31 inclusive)  
Councillor Phil Jackson 
Councillor Maria Joannou 
Councillor Kirsty Jones 
Councillor Dave Liversidge 
Councillor AJ Matsiko (minutes 29-31 inclusive) 
Councillor Lauren O`Grady 
 

Councillor Cate Woodward (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Angela Kandola 
Councillor Anne Peach  
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
Ajanta Biswas - Healthwatch Nottingham and Nottinghamshire 
Councillor Eunice Campbell-Clark - Portfolio Holder for Health, HR and Equalities 
Lisa Kelly - Chief Operating Officer, Nottingham University 

Hospitals NHS Trust 
Caroline Nolan - System Delivery Director, Urgent Care, Greater 

Nottingham Clinical Commissioning Group 
Laura Wilson - Senior Governance Officer 
Catherine Ziane-Pryor - Governance Officer 
 
 
25  MEMBERSHIP CHANGE 

 
The Committee noted the resignation of Councillor Merlita Bryan from the Committee. 
 
26  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Angela Kandola – work commitments 
Councillor Anne Peach – other Council business 
Councillor Cate Woodward - unwell 
 
27  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
None. 
 
28  MINUTES 

 
Subject to including Councillor AJ Matsiko in the list of absent Councillors, the minutes were 
confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 



Health Scrutiny Committee - 17.10.19 

2 

 
29  PLANNING FOR WINTER PRESSURES AND EMERGENCY PATHWAYS 

TRANSFORMATION 
 

Caroline Nolan, System Delivery Director, Greater Nottingham Clinical Commissioning Group, 
and Lisa Kelly, Chief Operating Officer, Nottingham University Hospitals (NUH) NHS Trust, 
were in attendance to inform the Committee of the measures in place and proposed in 
preparation for the predicted rise in demand for services during the winter period. 
 
A presentation was delivered and was circulated with the agenda. The following additional 
information was provided: 
 

(a) following what was believed to be the peak of patient admissions in winter 2018, intake 
has remained steady without reduction with an increase in demand of 8.9%, with a day in 
July being the busiest so far this year.  Temporary additional facilities to cope with 
peaked winter intake (70 escalation beds) became permanently established; 
 

(b) NUH is taking part in the emergency medicine year-long pilot with 13 other hospitals 
across the country, to identify the most effective treatment model that ensures that the 
patient experience is smooth with efficient treatments pathways, whilst hospitals ensure 
the most efficient use of resources. Data from pilot hospitals is gathered and analysed, 
and amendments issued to procedures and policies. The pilot is due to conclude at the 
end of March 2020; 

 
(c) there is an aim to assess, treat and discharge the majority of patients with planned 

support in place, within the same day, reducing the need for inpatient care. Most patients 
prefer to return home and there is evidence that their recovery time can be greatly 
reduced if in their own familiar environment, particularly if they have issues such as 
dementia; 

 
(d) patient feedback regarding waiting times, communication, and how staff behave towards 

patients, continue to be areas of focus to address; 
 

(e) significantly increased demand has resulted in some 12 hour trolley waits and longer 
waits for inpatient beds, particularly regarding mental health and specialist department 
admissions; 

 
(f) in preparation for this coming winter, NUH have attempted to predict the potential areas 

of highest demand and considered how best to respond. This has included: 
 

 additional facilities on the City Hospital site for longer term inpatients preparing to 
be discharged; 

 additional assessment beds; 

 three additional critical care adult beds and four additional critical care child beds; 

 further work on improving discharge processes; 

 all main primary healthcare partners have been supporting NUH to engage the 
public and encourage and support increased self-care; 

 improved use of community bed capacity with patients advancing swiftly to the 
next section of their care journey; 



Health Scrutiny Committee - 17.10.19 

3 

 introduction of ‘call for care’ which provides a rapid assessment within 2 hours to 
establish a care package; 

 promoting the ‘Significant 7’ within care homes to help identify deterioration so it 
can be addressed at home without the need for admittance to hospital; 
 

(g) further work is required within the City to provide high intensity bespoke care services in 
the community, including at home, for more complex cases;  
 

(h) there continues to be a focus on staff health and well-being, along with morale. There is a 
target of 80% of staff to have received the flu jab vaccination by the end of November 
2019. Uptake so far has been good and it is anticipated that the target will be exceeded; 

 
(i) in summary, the main challenges for NUH are currently as follows: 

 

 system demand versus capacity; 

 workforce; 

 patient flow; 

 discharges; 

 provision of the correct number and type of community care beds. 
 
A member of the committee expressed concern that patients had been discharged from 
hospital with the expectation that community services would have capacity to continue care. 
However, as this had not been the case, the discharge could be considered as unsafe. It is 
understandable that with the high demand for services and restricted budgets, that maintaining 
patient flow is vital, but appropriate communication and adequate resources need to be in 
place within the community to achieve the best results for all parties. 
 
Questions from the Committee where responded to as follows: 
 
(j) NUH aims to provide the best possible patient care and while targets do exist and are 

monitored, people care is the priority. Unfortunately, with the increasing demand and 
pressures on resources, the organisation doesn’t get it right all the time but tries to 
address areas where improvements can be made; 
 

(k) as demand consistently increases and the resources available continues to reduce, this 
provides a very serious challenge. Some additional funding has been secured for 
resources including staff, but, with a lack of qualified people available, recruitment 
continues to be a problem nationally; 
 

(l) as the cost of community beds can be lower than hospital-based beds, increasing the 
number of community beds available is being investigated. However, Nottingham 
already has a high number of community beds compared to other similar cities. As 
people tend to recover quicker in their own home,  where possible and appropriate, this 
is the preferred option if a care package, potentially including wraparound care, can be 
provided; 
 

(m) wrap around 24-hour care can be costly in any environment but with a focus on patient 
outcomes, opportunities to pool resources with other healthcare providers can be 
mutually beneficial; 
 



Health Scrutiny Committee - 17.10.19 

4 

(n) how the health system operates as a whole needs to be considered, and it is vital that 
primary care providers, including GP surgeries and Clusters, work closely together to be 
as effective as possible; 
 

(o) Primary Care doctors (GPs) and nurses are based in A&E to address the needs of 
some patients who present with issues which can be resolved at this level. NUH also 
works closely with the 111 providers to encourage use of the alternative support and 
advice available. It is recognised that with initial contact, the 111 Service applies an 
algorithm, but 75% of calls are progressed to assessment by a clinician. Some callers 
are directed to A&E but there remains a focus on working with citizens to first 
encourage access to GPs, 111 and urgent care units prior to presenting at A&E for non-
emergency issues. Patients presenting at A&E are asked which health services they 
had accessed or tried to access prior to presenting at A&E; 
 

(p) with regard to care transition, assessments and discussion takes place and there is 
thorough consideration of which services would be most appropriate to put in place. It is 
important that the ‘home first’ approach is correctly managed but with the pressure on 
all provider resources, this continues to be a challenge; 
 

(q) with regard to addressing concerns raised in feedback over patient communication, 
specific instances have been examined and where possible improvements made or 
action taken;  
 

(r) mental health is receiving a greater focus and there are plans to open crisis cafes and  
consultation is taking place with patients to determine what patients most need and 
want from a psychiatric unit; 
 

(s) listening to staff is important and there is a cultural and leadership system in place to 
ensure that staff can be supported as best as is possible in their work as part of the 
‘Team NUH’ approach. The ‘Speak-up’ programme also encourages staff engagement 
to help empower staff; 
 

(t) staff health and wellbeing is important to ensure that staff are functioning well in what 
can be very difficult circumstances with the additional demands and pressures in some 
clinical areas. Ensuring that the basic requirements of taking appropriate breaks and 
maintaining hydration levels are emphasised, but also adapting processes and policies 
to support staff, such as extending the staff car parking period to 8am to allow staff on 
night shift to more easily use the facilities. Appraisals are valuable for both parties and 
the paperwork has been amended to ensure that staff can clearly see that it is 
meaningful and supportive of staff development, including into different career pathways 
within NUH; 
 

(u) one element of the current pilot includes reconsideration of targets to a suite of clinically 
relevant measures which, it is anticipated, will better engage staff. For the duration of 
the pilot the previous ‘4 hour waiting time’ target is not being applied as measures 
directed by the pilot are taking priority and changing as a result of ongoing real-time 
analysis by the central pilot team. There is no indication at this time that as a result of 
the pilot and increased demand, that any additional funding will be available. 

 
Members of the Committee commented: 
 



Health Scrutiny Committee - 17.10.19 

5 

(v) promotion of the full range of careers and apprenticeships available with in the health 
service should be more strongly emphasised to local young people; 
 

(w) additional pressures such as closure of and difficulty accessing appointments at GP 
surgeries do impact on A&E admissions so need to be addressed; 
 

(x) time delays in providing care packages can result in patients returning to hospital which 
has a huge impact on the patient and also wider resources. These areas need to be 
further investigated and the fundamental issues addressed; 
 

(y) patients presenting at A&E need to be made aware that the national waiting time targets 
of 4 hours maximum are not operating within NUH as a result of the pilot. Long waiting 
times in A&E are not helpful for patients with mental health issues, particularly where 
delay in community treatments may result in patients presenting with a range of 
physical injury in addition to continuing mental ill health. 
 

 The Chair thanked Caroline Nolan and Lisa Kelly for their update. 
 
30  DISCUSSION WITH THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR HEALTH, HR AND 

EQUALITIES 
 

Due to the Portfolio Holder being required at an urgent meeting, this item was postponed to a 
future meeting, but Councillor Campbell-Clark briefly informed the Committee that the two 
major areas of concern within her remit were sexual health and substance misuse, both of 
which were under significant budgetary pressure. 
 
31  HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

 
Laura Wilson, Senior Governance Officer, presented the proposed work programme and 
informed the Committee that: 
 

  the CCG has requested to attend the November meeting to present an updated pre-
consultation Business Case for the National Rehabilitation Centre to detail the changes 
that have been made since it was considered by the Committee at the September 
meeting; 
 

   the Targeted Intervention Services update scheduled for November has been removed 
from the work programme as this is now a ‘business as usual’ approach there is no 
update to provide. 

 
Members had received an invite to visit Edwin House as part of the ‘Councillors on the front 
line’ programme and, given that the Inpatient Detoxification Service update (which is delivered 
at Edwin House) is scheduled for the November meeting, it would be appropriate for members 
of the Committee to accept the invite if they are available to attend. 
 
RESOLVED to approve the updated work programme. 
 


